CORRESPONDENCE
MAR 22, 2016
State of Florida DOCUMENT NO. 01525-16

. . s <
Public Service Commission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER ® 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: March 22, 2016
TO: Carlotta S. Stauffer, Commission Clerk, Office of Commission Clerk
FROM: Clayton Lewis, US Engineering Specialist, Division of Engineering ‘__: %(_, )&?4

RE: DN 150010-WS — Application for staff-assisted rate case in Brevard County by
Aquarina Ultilities, Inc.

Please file the attached “Handouts received from customers at customer meeting”, in the
“Consumer side of the Correspondence Tab” in the above mentioned Docket File.

Thank you.


FPSC Commission Clerk
CORRESPONDENCE
MAR 22, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 01525-16


10 March 2016

Director, Office of Commission Clerk
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Docket No. 150010-WS, Aquarina Utilities Inc.

We were surprised to learn that Aquarina Utilities Inc. (AUI) had no customer
complaints on file with the Commission. There have been multiple complaints since
this small business acquired this utility in 2011, but these have not been passed on
to you by AUI as required by state law.

We have had an ongoing problem with AUI for over one year. It started with the
discovery of water bubbling up through the ground and running down the street
into the storm sewer drain in the Blue Heron Townhomes subdivision within the
Aquarina Community. After at least one month of contested discussions between
the homeowner’s association and AU, as to whose responsibility it was to repair the
obvious broken water line, AUI finally agreed to address this leak and conduct th

necessary repair!

Rather than hire trained professionals, Mr. Kevin Burge, the presumed owner
and operator of AUl and an apparent unskilled crew of temporary help proceeded to
dig a hole on 26 February 2015 and identify the broken pipe which was noted to
supply water to two homes at 382 and 384 Aquarina Boulevard. During this
attempted repair process, the proximal water shut-off valve at the excavation site
dislodged from the pipe setting off a cascade of events that we are still wrestling
with until this day!

Mr, Burge and his makeshift crew were extremely negligent by:

1.

2.

Failing to protect the involved homes by simply securing the “at risk” homes’
meter valves.

Failing to locate and test the competency of the next proximal water shut-off
valve to the Blue Heron homes before attempting to engage lines with active
water pressure.

Failing to plan, in advance, by having necessary equipment such as suitable
submergible water pumps to allow a reasonably dry field for access and
visibility.

Failing to procure the necessary repair materials such as a replacement shut-
off valve which still has not been accomplished until this day!

When the challenged repair crew finally realized they were in over their
heads, they called for help and located our community maintenance man at
that time, Mr. James Sullivan, who located and secured the necessary shut-off
valves and helped salvage at least a partial repair.



Without belaboring more details of this “ill-fated repair”, the end result
was that a gross amount of muck, sand, and debris ended up inside the
involved homes. Aside from the ensuing mayhem of plugged washing
machines, dishwashers, sinks, shower heads, faucets, and toilets, which took
months to repair at entirely homeowner expense, there exists a much more
important issue!

The usually absentee owners and operators of AUI with their limited on
site staffing have demonstrated a strong propensity to disregard the health
and well-being of our community by continually not complying with state
utility regulatory statutes A blatant example of this is failing to inform the
residents to boil drinking water for the appropriate time needed to insure
the health of all concerned,

Rather than haggle over a rate increase, you would serve the public good
for well over one thousand people, by taking the necessary steps to assign
this important water resource to a municipal water district or other more
trustworthy and competent authority.

Thank you,

IS S A=

James E. Royer, D.M.D.
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Indian Landing gets their water from South Shore Utilities. Both developments were built by Len
Sculthorpe. Ihave asked repeatedly for Advanced Property Management to get us a copy of a water
bill. Sheila in accounting is supposed to be sending one, but no results so far.

South Brevard Water Co-Op Inc.
Services many areas along A1A.

Their charge is $6.75 per 1,000 gallons
Source: Nancy Runion

(321) 723-0708

I'have 2 copies of one household 's bill
See attached



PLEASE NOTE OUR NEW LOCATION!!!!

South Shores Utility
Association. Inc. ege °
lo Space Coast Propert South Shores Utility Invoice
Mgmt. of Brevard
928 E. New Haven Ave. DATE INVOICE NO.
Melbourne, F1. 32901 2052016 54341
BILLTO SHIP TO
Indian Landing Homeowners Ass'n. Ing Indian Landing Homeowners Asen. Inc
Ci0 Advanced Property Mgmt Memzossdlagzg boat yard W
1978 Rockledge Blvd.#106 METER Remate dock W
Rockledge, FL, 32955 METER POOL/ shower W/S
METER BATH ROOMS W/S
TERMS READ DATE | PREVIOUS READ Mm# TYPE CURRENT READ
On/Before 15th of next month. 2/18/2016 422145 - 2089322 -...
DESCRIPTION GALLONS USED RATE AMOUNT
Water Base Facility Charge 16.00 16.00
Water Gallonage Charge-BOATYARD 400 0.00425 1.70
0197640-0198040
WATER & SEWER BASE PACILITY CHARGE 30.00 30.00
Water & Sewer Gallonage Charge-SHOWER 520 0.008 4.16
0329120-0329640
Water Base Facility Charge 16 00 16.00
Water Gallonage Charge-POOL 4,700 19.98
0493610-0498310 r"‘;t—,-vﬁ F
WATER & SEWER BASE FACILITY CHARGE e -30.00
Water & Sewer Gallonage Charge-BATHROOMS 0 I 0.00
Water Base Facility Charge 16.00
Water Gallonage Charge-REMOTE DOCKS 1,000 000425 425
0104810-0105810 .

IF YOU WOULD LIKE TO PAY ONLINE, PLEASE EMAIL

TOWERS.AR@CFL.RR.COM WITH YOUR PROPERTY ADDRESS
AND EMAIL ADDRESS AND WE WILL SEND YOU A LINK TO

PAY YOUR INVOICE ONLINE.

Total for this Invoice

$138.09

Payments/Credits Applied-

$0.00

Phone # Fax#

Total Balance Due on your Account

$138.09

321-733-3382 SCPM | 321-733-0718 SCPM

PLEASE .N'OTB THIS INVOICE MAY PROVIDE A TOTAL BALANCE DUE ON YOUR
ACCOUNT. IF YOU HAVE ALREADY PAID YOUR PRIOR BALANCE PLEASE
IGNORE THIS INFORMATION!




SGUTH BREVARD WATER CO-0OP INC e
P.O. BOX 510697 -
MELBOURNE BEACH, FL 32951-96971- 77 ‘6 Wsw;ﬂnd’pgy_four h||ls pnllne e, o

” at wwiv ub-pav.com

USAGE
METER | 11/01i2014| 2/31/2014 R
READ | 4476000  148800030/3R200aRjaT FIAS L

Prior Balance

Payment(s)
Wa}ter
DUE AMT.
DATE DUE m
ACCT. A
we e {ET NO =
ot = ASRE ?ﬁ‘i’-’-%‘\ﬁ § BiLL e SRV,
e DATE  ()1/08/20157YPE__ Residential
[ STREET ADDRESS
i Total Due 265.00
440 MULLET CREEK RD

SOUTH BREVARD WATER CO-OP INC

P.O. BOX 51069
MELBOURNE BEACH, FL 32951-0697 T
at www.ub-pay.com
meter | 10/30/2013 1202812015 | =
READ 1547000 1559000 120@
Prior Balance
Payment(s)
Water
AMT.
- 01/25/201BVE 204.2¢
ACCT.
NO 65 : 209.2¢
8iLL SAV
poate 42/31/2015YPe Residentia
Total Due 204.25 SIS
140 MULLET CREEK RD




rage 1uLt

) ‘.'):i &
Subj: Water rate ﬁ,ﬁ ‘7\‘

Date: 3/7/2016 9:33:38 A.M. Eastern Standard Time
From: r.crapo@yahco.com

To: romrod@ch.rr.com, gsmay41@aol.com, weilandg42@agmail.com, farmerclay@aol.com,
bbb1993@hotmail.com, vmoore@apmfla.com

So far the only rate | have.i is Flondana Beach where they get water service, but not

sewer.Nancy Runion at S. Bre o-op 321 723-0708 charges $6.75 per 1,000
gallons.

Aquarina Utilities is asking for/recommending $11.94 per 1,000 drinking water
8.36 per 1,000 waste water

This is putting a typical 3,000 gal. residential cost at $62.03 water usage
2,000 gal. 38.72 wastewater
raising the average water bill to $100.00 per month.

My friend at Aquarina gets the same fype of water bill/same rate with golf course water usage
figured separately

(as part of their quarterly fees) as far as she knows.

Roberta

Wednesday, March 09, 2016 AOL: Gsmay41



AQUARINA UTILITIES
INC.
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KEEP THIS PORTION FOR YOUR RECORDS
P.0. BOX 1114

2) 708-8350

FL 30048

SERVICE ADDRESS

| DUEDATE

B CALEDONIA DR

02/16/2016

_ ACCOUNT NUMBEF

LN

T BILUING DATE

w3
o

_ DESCRIPTION

TAMGUNTBUE

01/25/2016

Prior Balance

GURRENT.

_PREVIOUS =

421320

419500

1820

_USAGE .

Payment(s)
Water
Sewer

ZOrROM

ot

T oAvs”

Water

12/21/2015

01/21/2016

31

AMOUNT
DUE

41.41
“41.41
31.81

30.85

0.00

Total: 62.66

1,

| AETER DUE DATE.

" 'BYDUEDATE

$69.66

$62.66

Account: @@
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Aquarina Utilities Rate Increase

PSC Docket No. 150010-WS

Customer Meeting Notice Dated Feb 25, 2016
Comments and Questions by ACSA homeowners

In the Section Entitled “Background”

1. Reference is made to the last rate case established in 2003. This approximately 90-page
document was extremely thorough in its detailed development of its recommended rates.
Can we expect the Commission Staff’s planned review to be equally detailed?

2. The first paragraph refers to a customer base of 288 water and waste water customers
in Brevard County. This is the total used in the 2003 rate case it is not the current total
because many customers have been added since 2003. Aquarina is now a community of
376 units with another 17 under construction.

The units that have been added or that are under construction since 2003 are;

Ocean Dunes 1—28 residences

Ocean Dunes 2---28 residences

Ocean Dunes 3--28 residences

Hawks Nest 5--- residences

Maritime Hammocks-19 residences
Mantanilla Reef 15 under construction
Whaler Drive 2 under construction

We have also added a Community Center with its own rest room and shower facilities as
well as a 44 seat restaurant (Brassie Grille). A beach club with toilet and shower facilities
is under construction on Route A1A and is scheduled to open by May 2016.

In addition to the units in Aquarina the water and sewer utility services 46 homes in the
neighboring community of St. Andrews and 20 units in the neighboring community of
Sunnyland.

What is the number of residences and other connections that the Commission staff has
used in its development of the proposed water and waste water rates?

3. Using the single 2014 results as the basis for assessing a rate increase does not make
allowance for the recent and continuing growth in the number of homes and amenities in
Aquarina.

4. There is no mention of income and expense for non-potable water operations.

2014 is being used as the base year for assessing the application for a rate increase yet
2014 was a year of much rainfall that reduced the reliance of the Aquarina golf course,
the Association, and it's sub communities on irrigation water from the utility. If reduced



revenues due to weather patterns in one year contributed to a loss would it not be more
equitable to base the assessment of the rate increase application on the last 3 or 4 years of
information rather than just the 2014 year.

If irrigation water sales are a significant revenue factor and have been affected by
weather patterns is it equitable to increase rates for homeowner rate payers who have no
control over the weather?

5. Areview of the Utility’s 2014 Annual Report raises the following questions:

e The subsidiary Aquarina Water Works was paid $187,000. What was the profit of
this subsidiary and what was paid out in returns to the owners who appear to be
the Burges. Should these returns not constitute part of the return on investment to
the owners of Aquarina Utilities who are the same owners as those of Aquarina
Water Works?

e The long term debt is recorded as $860,000. Various members of the Burge
family either directly or through their subsidiaries have advanced $425,000 (
49.4%) of that debt. It appears that the interest paid to the Burges on this debt was
$20,068. Shouldn't this interest return be considered to be part of the return to the
Burges on their investment in the Utility Plant?

e $15,000 in payroll taxes are recorded but there is no indication of to whom
salaries were paid. If the Burges drew salaries should these salaries not be
included in the calculation of their return on investment?

e 356,000 is recorded as “taxes other than income tax”. This amount is far above
the normal property tax rate. What was this tax payment for?

e Potable water operations and associated losses are documented separately from
the Wastwater operations but Non potable water operations and profits or losses
are not presented. What was the net total return on the combined 3 operations in
2014? It would be more prudent and equitable to review the net return on all 3
operations for 2013, 2014 and 2015 in assessing the rate review request?

e The financial report contains a number of entires that raise questions but PSC
staff seeem to have accepted the financial statements without question. As part of
their due diligence will Commission staff be verifying the entries which raises
questions...up to or including a line item audit of the income and expenses
detailed in the 2014 Annual Report?

6. The financial statements show the value of the utility at some $4 million but it is
unclear as to the basis of that evaluation and no depreciation schedule is recorded. It
appears that the Burges paid something between $500,000 and $600,000 for the utility.

7. Shouldn't the return on investment be based on the actual capital investment by the

Burges as opposed to a book entry number that appears to be the cost of the utility when
it was built over 30 years ago?

8. What does the Commission project as the annual revenue and profit for water and
waste water if its preliminary rates are adopted?



9. Who are the shareholders of Gold Coast and what revenues if any do they derive from
Aquarina Utilities?

10. Corporate Tax returns would make possible an assessment of the true returns to the
Burges in regards to their investment in Aquarina Utilities.

In the Section Entitled “Current and Preliminary Rates and Charges

1. There is no description given in the Notice of what “Phase 1” or “Phase II” means. Nor
is “4-year Rate Reduction” explained.

2. For water service (see our Exhibit A) the proposed Base Facility Charge is an increase
of 42.5% in Phase I and 49.7% in Phase 2. In addition, the proposed increase in the
charge per 1000 gallons ranges from 66.4% to 95.7% in Phase I to 74.8% and 105.5% in
Phase II. Similarly the projected monthly user cost increases range from 55.0% to 73.9%
in Phase I to 62.8% to 82.6% in Phase II. In addition it is proposed to raise the irrigation
charge per 1000 gallons by 42.3% in Phase I to 47.4% in Phase IL

We highly question the need for such astronomic increases. The proposed irrigation rate
increase will have a dire impact on the financial status of our golf course.

3. For waste water service (see our Exhibit B) ) the proposed residential Base Facility
Charge is an increase of 12.1% in Phase I and 15.5% in Phase 2. In addition, the
proposed increase in the charge per 1000 gallons ranges from 45.3% in Phase I t0 49.7%
in Phase II. Similarly the projected monthly user costs range from 22.0% to 30.9% in
Phase I to 25.8% to 34.8% in Phase II.

The Utility made a profit on waste water service. In view of that why is such a large rate
increase necessary?

4. If the concerns raised by customers of Aquarina Utilities are not reflected in the final
rate increase imposed is there an appeal process that customers can follow?

Complaints

The Burges claim no complaints have been logged or recorded over the past 3 years
however numerous complaints have been made by homeowners and Home Owner
Associations regarding service and damages.

Examples of the many complaints that have been lodged with the Burges (Aquarina
Utilities) are;

Extremely low water pressure over a period of months or in one case a year.
No notification of service interruption leading to damaged pumps in buildings
with supplementary pumps.

¢ No notice of repairs to mains and no notice to boil following the repair.



Sink traps, hot water heaters and other equipment clogged with sand and debris
following repairs that homeowners were not notified of.

Discolored and sometimes black water flow from potable water faucets

Non availability of irrigation water to the golf course at critical times.

Non availability of water for sub community irrigation.

Unusual build up of debris in homeowner water filtration units.

Insufficient supply of fire suppression water and no notification to homeowners or
the local fire station.

Over billing of homeowners, multi resident buildings and the golf course because
of faulty or misread meters. These types of complaints in particular are typically
never addressed in a meaningful way.

Irrigation sprinkler heads fouled by shell debris.
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EXSWYT B

Docket No. 150010-WS Aquarina Utilities, Inc.

Customer Meeting Notice
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RECO s Coeznlr
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Residential .
Base Focility Charge - All Meter Sizes 412,15 ¥ 15.9%
Charge Per 1,000 gallons
6,000 gallon cap 2696  +45.3%e sn2] £ 49.7
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